
STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

RICHARD DENVER HINMAN,

Defendant and Appellant.

ANDERS BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana Second Judicial District Court,
Silver Bow County, the Honorable Robert J. Whelan, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
KRISTINA L. NEAL
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147
krneal@mt.gov
(406) 444-9505

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
TAMMY K PLUBELL
Bureau Chief
Appellate Services Bureau
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

EILEEN JOYCE
Silver Bow County Attorney
SAM T. COX
Deputy County Attorney
155 Granite
Butte, MT 59701

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

I. The district court violated Mr. Hinman’s constitutional rights, under both the United States and Montana Constitutions, when it denied his motion to dismiss..... 5

 A. Given the punitive impact of the SORA, retroactive application of the Act is unconstitutional..... 5

 1. SORA history and analysis by this Court. 5

 2. It is appropriate for this Court to revisit *Mount.* 7

 B. The lifetime registration requirement violates Mr. Hinman’s due process rights..... 10

II. Since Mr. Hinman has discharged his sentence and has had his civil rights fully restored, retroactive application of SORA to Mr. Hinman violates the Montana Constitution..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 14

APPENDIX..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738, 87 S. Ct. 1396, 18 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1967)	1
<i>Doe v. Dept. of Public Safety and Correctional Services</i> , 61 A. 3d 123 (Md. 2013)	9
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A. 3d 1077 (N.H. 2015).....	11
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P. 3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	7, 8
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza–Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144, 83 S.Ct. 554, 9 L.Ed.2d 644 (1963)	7, 8
<i>Powell v. Keel</i> , --- S.E. 2d --- (June 9, 2021).....	10
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84, 123 S. Ct. 1140, 155 L. ed. 2d 164 (2003)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dept. of Corrections</i> , 305 P. 3d 1004 (Oklahoma 2013).....	8
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 2007 MT 167, 338 Mont. 142, 164 P. 3d 884	5
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A. 2d 4 (Me. 2009)	10
<i>State v. Mount</i> , 2003 MT 275, 317 Mont. 481, 78 P. 3d 829	passim
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 2004 MT 31, 319 Mont. 413, 85 P. 3d 750	12, 13

<i>Wallace v. Indiana</i> , 905 N.E. 2d 371 (Ind. 2009).....	9
---	---

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 46-8-103(2).....	1, 2
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-801(2)	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-23-506(1).....	10
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-23-506(3)(b)	10

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 28.....	12
Art. II, § 28(2)	12
